
For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 11th June, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Telescope Field, Jodrell Bank Observatory, 
Bomish Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 9DW  (Pages 7 - 64)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Discover the Bluedot Ltd in 
respect of Telescope Field, Jodrell Bank Observatory, Bomish Lane, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire SK11 9DW.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. 
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal 
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up 
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

 The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records
[...]
ion to all present. 



OFFICIAL
1

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  11 June 2019

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at Telescope Field – Jodrell 
Bank Observatory, Bomish Lane, Macclesfield Cheshire SK11 
9DW

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, and the 
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations 
received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for a application for a Premises Licence by Discover the Bluedot Ltd, in 
respect of:

Telescope Field, Jodrell Bank Observatory,
 Bomish Lane, Macclesfield Cheshire SK11 9DW

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that 
matters have engages one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a. The prevention of crime and disorder

b. Public Safety

c. The prevention of public nuisance

d. The protection of children from harm 

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 



OFFICIAL

do so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant 
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

2.4. The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

2.5. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a. The rules of natural justice

b. The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution.the key reasons why the recommendation/s has 
been made. Link your reasons into appropriate council policies and 
corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable

5. Background

5.1. The application was received by the Licensing Authority and sent out for 
consultation on the 11th March 2019. The application is for a new Premises 
Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

5.2. The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities 
applied for are:

To permit the sale of alcohol between 12:00 and 02:00 Thursday, 
between 12:00 and 04:00 Friday, between 12:00 and 05:00 Saturday 
and 12:00 – 04:00 Sunday. 

To permit regulated entertainment between 12:00 and 02:00 on 
Thursday, between 09:00 and 04:00 on Friday, between 09:00 and 
05:00 Saturday and 09:00 and 04:00 Sunday. 

To permit the provision of late night refreshment between 23:00 and 
05:00 on Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday only. 



OFFICIAL
3

The applicant has proposed no more than one event per annum. The event 
will take place for no longer than five consecutive days. 

The application states 24,999 persons are expected to attend the premises 
at any one time.

5.3. A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

5.4. Responsible Authorities:

5.4.1. Cheshire Police have no objection to the application

5.4.2. The Council’s Environmental Protection team have approved the 
application subject to all the proposed conditions (appendix 2) 

5.5 Other Persons:

5.5.1 The Council has received two objections to the application, which are 
set out at appendix 3.

5.5.2 The Council has received seven representations in support of the 
application which are set out at appendix 4.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that 
the authority may:

I. Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions 
and conditions consistent with the operating schedule

II. Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

III. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 
Activities to which the application relates

IV. Reject the application

6.1.2 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

6.1.3 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 



OFFICIAL

through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those 
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social 
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on 
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted 
their representation and will mak
[...]
vals, which are primarily music 

festivals.  For example, there are a large number of families who attend Bluedot and there are a large number of different 

types of activities which are provided by large numbers of performers/organisers. 

(b) In previous years, the Applicant has extended the hours for activities with the use of TENs.  We wish to bring these 

extended hours within the Premises Licence.  All timings will then be within one document and will be considered as part of 

the overall ESAG planning process. 



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

(c) Currently, the land containing the campsite and car parks are not within the Premises Licence.  The Applicant considers 

that they should be, so that all regulatory requirements are contained in one authorising document, which will be 

considered as part of the overall ESAG planning process. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Please see Schedule of Conditions attached. 

c) Public safety

Please see Schedule of Conditions attached. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Please see Schedule of Conditions attached.

e) The protection of children from harm

Please see Schedule of Conditions attached. 

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises. 

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/

business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 

Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 

Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00 

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00* 

Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 

premises then your are required to pay a higher fee 

Band D 
[...]
it is considered that the nearest noise sensitive 



5 
 

dwellings for this purpose are located at Monks Heath cross roads). [moved from Annex 

3 – 7]. 

55. The Event Organisers shall ensure that the noise consultant is contactable by Cheshire 

East Environmental Protection Officers at all times during the Event, when regulated 
entertainment is taking place and during sound checks. [moved from Annex 3]. 

56. The noise consultant shall inform the relevant sound engineer accordingly to enable 

remedial action to be taken should any problems arise in order to ensure that the noise 

criteria limits are not breached [moved from Annex 3].   

57. A Communications Plan shall be agreed with the Licensing Authority four weeks in 

advance of any Events [moved from Annex 3]. 

58. The sound checks shall take place only at the times agreed by the Licensing Authority.  

Cheshire East Environmental Protection shall be consulted at least 72 hours 
beforehand [moved from Annex 3]. 

59. The Event Organiser shall carry out a music noise propagation tests, in order to 

determine sound levels at the sound mixer positions.  It is agreed that this will take 

place on the Friday of the Event weekend.  The NMP will contain the dates and times 

of the tests.  The sound systems shall be configured and operated in a similar manner 

as intended for the Event.  The sound sources used for the tests shall be similar in 

character to the music likely to be produced during the Event [moved from Annex 3]. 

60. All noise monitoring required by virtue of this licence shall be carried out by a suitably 
qualified and experienced noise consultant appointed by the Organiser [moved from 

Annex 3]. 

61. A named person shall be delegated the responsibility of noise control during an Event 

and period of the Event and ensure that the agreed levels are not breached [moved 

from Annex 3]. 

62. The Organiser shall ensure that the sound system supplier and all individual sound 

engineers
[...]
t Officers.  This meeting may take place by conference call with the 

agreement of all parties [moved from Annex 3]. 

70. At each Event the sale of alcohol to cease 30 minutes before the end of regulated 

entertainment [moved from Annex 3]. 

71. Noise emanating from the premises as a result of regulated entertainment shall not 

cause a public nuisance [moved from Annex 3]. 

72. A Pre-Event Noise Management Plan to be agreed in writing with the Licensing 

Authority 28 days prior to any Event taking place [deleted, as it is a duplication of the 

NMP]. 

73. Regular noise assessments shall be completed by a competent person and steps shall 

be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a public nuisance.  The 

noise assessments shall be undertaken during the opening hours of the premises when 

regulated entertainment is occurring.  A written/electronic record shall be made of these 

assessments and shall include: date, time, location of the assessment (a map with 

agreed and numbered monitoring locations shall be agreed with Public Protection prior 
to the Event taking place) person making assessment, results and any remedial action 

in order to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local 

residents [moved from Annex 3]. 

74. The Organisers will make available any results from the noise monitoring to 

Environmental Health after each Event. [duplicated]. 

75. The Organisers will carry out a letter drop to residents of streets specified by the 

Licensing Authority with the pre-Event information including sound check times. 

76. Before each Event a sound propagation test will take place, the times for this will be 
agreed with Environmental Health in advance.  [duplicated]. 

77. No steel work shall take place between 20:00 and 08:00. 

78. The Organiser will employ the services of a dedicated traffic management company to 

undertake a survey of potential traffic impact and produce a traffic plan th
[...]
uld ask in the strongest possible terms that the licence is granted for an 

extended period so my family and I can continue to enjoy this unique and welcoming 

event. If you require any further information then please do not hesitate to contact me.  

 

Yours Sincerely,  

 

Andrew Shanahan and family (Emma, Harry (11), Frank (9), Matilda (2)) 

07792 017766  

 

 

ᐧ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





@ Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

150m500

Jodrell Bank
Appendix 5

1:8411

9/4/2019




	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Telescope Field, Jodrell Bank Observatory, Bomish Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 9DW
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.2
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2


	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)

Councillors J Barber and M Benson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Bankole Thomas, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TELESCOPE FIELD, 
JODRELL BANK OBSERVATORY, BOMISH LANE, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE SK11 9DW 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Telescope Field, Jodrell Bank Observatory, Bomish 
Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire.
 
The Licensing Team Leader reported that the applicant had proposed 
amendments to the application, and that the two representations objecting 
to the application had been withdrawn.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:
 
-       two representatives of the applicant

 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:
 
·     The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003
·     Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



·      The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

·    All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

 
the following course of action had been agreed:
 
RESOLVED

(a) That the application for a premises licence be granted, subject to the 
following amendments proposed by the applicant:

Capacity

The maximum capacity applied for shall remain at 24,999.

However, for 2019 only, the Applicant will cap the capacity at 21,000.

In 2020 and future years, increases in capacity up to the maximum of 
24,999 will be agreed with the Licensing Authority.

In 2020 the capacity of the late-night arts venue shall be 1000.

In 2020 and future years, increases in capacity will be agreed with the 
Licensing Authority up to the maximum number requested.  

Licensed Site

The plan has been redrawn to remove car parks and some campsites.

Sale of Alcohol

The proposed curfews are:

Friday 02.00 hrs
Saturday 03.30 hrs
Sunday 03.30 hrs
Monday 02.00 hrs

After 02.00 hrs on Saturday morning and Sunday morning the only bars 
that may remain open until 3.30 hrs shall be those situated in the 
campsites and in the late-night arts venue.

After 01.00 hrs on Monday morning the only bars that may remain open 
until 02.00 hrs shall be those situated in the campsites and in the late-night 
arts venue.

For Sunday 21 July 2019 only, the proposed curfew for bars in the First 
Moon Landing Celebration Area shall be 05.00 hrs



Proposed Condition 70 is deleted as the curfews are specified above.

Late Night Refreshment

The proposed curfew for Friday morning is 03.00 hrs.

Live Music
 
The main stage shall close at 23.00 hrs each day (as per the application 
and previous years).

The ancillary stages shall close as follows:

Friday 02.00 hrs
Saturday 02.00 hrs
Sunday 02.00 hrs

Save that live music shall be permitted in the late-night arts venue until:

Friday 01.00 hrs
Saturday 03.00 hrs
Sunday 03.00 hrs
Monday 02.00 hrs

Recorded Music

The main stage shall close at 23.00 hrs each day (as per the application 
and previous years).

The ancillary stages shall close as follows:

Friday 02.00 hrs
Saturday 02.00 hrs
Sunday 02.00 hrs
Monday 01.00 hrs

Save that recorded music shall be permitted in the late-night arts venue 
until:

Friday 02.00 hrs
Saturday 04.00 hrs
Sunday 04.00 hrs
Monday 03.00 hrs

For Sunday 21 July 2019 only, the proposed curfew for the First Moon 
Landing Celebration area shall be 05.00 hrs.



Plays and Films and other Licensable Activities applied for but not 
specified above

The proposed curfew is:

Friday 02.00 hrs
Saturday 02.00 hrs
Sunday 02.00 hrs
Monday 01.00 hrs

At the late-night arts venue, the curfew shall be as above:

Friday 02.00 hrs
Saturday 04.00 hrs
Sunday 04.00 hrs
Monday 03.00 hrs
 
For Sunday 21 July 2019 only, the proposed curfew for the First Moon 
Landing Celebration Area shall be 05.00 hrs.

(b) That the capacity proposals be imposed as conditions on the licence.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)


